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-1. -. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS -: SALE 'BELOW FAIR TRADE 1\tlINIMUM - SALES " .. 
-. TO IVIINOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOEi' 20 D.AYS, "LE.SS 5 FOE PLEAo' 

In the Matter of-Disciplinary 
Proceedings agaihst 

HARRY GRIFFITH -
Sea Breeze on Delmvare Bay Shore 
Fairfield· ·Township 
P.Ov.BOX 4S, Fairton,.Ns -Jo, 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

\ Holder o;f ·Pl.enary Reta.il. Consumption . ) 
License C-5,. issue¢l; br the Township 
Committee of the Township-of ) 

'F.airfieldo - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.-) 
·Harry Grif:fith, Defendan t-lice~see, Pro Se.· . 

'J 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND- ORDEH 

Edward. Fo Ambrose, Esq ... , appearing for Department or·· Alcoholic 
· Bever.age. Control o. 

BY THE! cmvrnJIISSIONER ~ '' 

- The defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleglrig-that he 
(1) ·sold a bottle of.alcoholic beverages, below the established miniC 
mum consunier pripe, tn violation· of Rule· 6 of· state Regulations 
No. 30, and '(2) -and {3) )sold·, served and· delivered alcoholi:c bever­
ages to a minorj in-v:Lolation of R-. So 33:1-77 and·R~le 1 o:('·state 
Regulations No. 20! 

. f' 

On June 24; 1.947, an eighteen-year·-old minor was served two· 
bottles of beer· at t~1e defendant°' s licensed premis1es by a barmaid. 
The latter also sold the minor a. pint bottle of Car.stai~s Wh~ te- S.eal 
1/llhisJ.;:ey for ·the _sum of f[p2.18, whereas the fixed Fair Trade -price .was 
$2o26o See Bulletin 7~5, .page ?o · · 

The· defendant ,~·has no previous record. The,:usuai ten-day. penalty 
for each violation will be· imposed, resulting in a total ·suspension 

.for· a period of twenty a'ays. Five days will. be r"<:;mitted .fo'r _the 
ple?-, leaving· a net penalty of fifteen day-s'o ·1 

Accordingly· .9 it is J on this-. ~5th da.y of. July, 1~47 ;. 

·ORDERED that-"Plene.ry Retail -Consumption Licehse C-:-5, · issue,d by· the 
.Township committee of the Tow-nship of Fairfi'eld to Harry Griffith, for -
premises _at Sea Breeze on_ Delaware Bay Shore·, -Fc:drfj;eld •:rownship, be· 
and the .same· is hereby puspended for a peri'od of fifteen (~5) day·s, 
commencing at 2:0b a.mo Augus~ 4, 194;7, arid terminating' at 2:00 a.m.' 
August 19, "1947. 1 

_,: 

\EHWIN Bo HOCK 
Comrnis' si'oner ~ 

\ 

·.\. 
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·2! . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GLUB LICENSEE - SALE 1'0 NON..:.lVIEMBERS -
LICEN'SE' SUSP.ENDE.D FOR 15. DAYE?.,- LESEl 5 FOR FLEA_. 

In the Matter of Disciplinhry 
Proceedings against 

CLUB J.jIDO 
Evesham Av:enue 
Lavmside ,. N ... Jo, 

\ . ' 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-1, ·issued 
by t.he Borougb Counc.il of· the ·} 
Boroug4 of' Lawnsideo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

•··. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Rober~ Burk Johns9n~ Esq·., Attorney for Defendant-licensee o 

William' F .. Wood, EsqOJ appearing:for·Department of Alcoholic 
! · Beverage Control. 

' BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The defendant pleaded noh vult to a. charge alleging that, .on 
June. 21, i9·47 and -on diyers days prior thereto, it sold·'alcoholic 
beverages. to persons other than club 'members· and t11Edr bona fide 

~ guests, in violation at Rule ~ of State Regulations No. 7. 

_'The' report of the investigation· herei.n discloses that, _on Satur:­
day, June 21, · 194? ,- an ABC agent purchased a 2las.s. of whiskey- and a ·. 
bott_le of bee·r from a member of' t+1e club who was then acting as bar-· 
tender.. Before he was served, however, the· ba~t-ender handed_ him ~ 
memb~rship card ·and .requ~sted him to sign the club· regi,ster. This 
was a. in~re subte-rfuge~ ·.Such practices will not/ be tolerated. . Clubs 
which obtain a club license for. a fee rnucn lower than the fee fixed 
for consumption licensees must confine sales a.nc1 service of alcoholic 
beverages strictly vvi thin .the ·limited privileges conferre~. by the 
licenseq · · 

_ I~ View of the _fact that dei~ndant ha~ no previ~us adj~dicated 
record, I shall ~us pend its license .for" fifteen days, .. less ±~ive days r 
rem:Lssion for the plea entered herein; or a net suspensioi1 of its 
licens.e for a period_ ©.f ten days.. Cf. Re First wo.rd Democrat Club 9 

.Bulletiri 739~ Item l. · 
I , 

Accordingly, it is; on·this 30th day· of July, 1947, 

ORDERED that Club-License CB-1; issued by the Borough Council of 
.· the Bor_ough of Lavmside to . Club Lido, for premises Evesham Avenue, 

Lawµ side, be and. 'th'7:: same i.s hereby. suspended for a period o.f ten · 
. (10) days., cbmm~nci:ifg_ at 3:,bO· aom •. August 5, 19<!:7, and terminating at 
3:00 a.m., August 15; 1947. '. · · / 

. \ 

I 
I 
I. 

ERWIN B.. HOCK 
Commissioner·o 

) . 
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.1 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FAIR TH.ADE': MINIMUM: 'SA~ES 
TO. MIIWR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOE.i _20 DAYS~, t¥s-s 5 FOH PLEA,, 

In- the IV[atter __ ·or· Di.sciplinary. 
Proceedings· a.gains t / .. · · 

. \ "\ 

HARRY GRIFFITH· 
· · Sea. Breeze· ori Delaware Bay Shore 

. F·airfi.eld Township· ... 
.. p. o CF· Box 46, Fair.ton, .. N •. (L .,-

~ ' ~ • - ' :" f' 

) 

) 

): 
\. 

) 

Roider of. Plenary, .:Retail Consuinpt.ion \ ·. 
License c-s·, issued· by the- Town.ship 

·
1
Commit tee'· of.- the Tovmshj.p of "'"· .·) "':, 

'- Fairfieldo . · " · 
• 11 ' - -· - - - -- - -)-

/\ r-;l" 

. . < : :CONCLUSIONS 
·AND OHDER 

r" 

Harry Griffi.th~ De_:fendant-lic~nsee, .. pro ·$e~ . . . . 
Edward· f o. Ambr9se,, Esq~, app~aring. for Department .of Alcoholic·~ 

., Beyerage Coritrolo 
\. '.;' 

BY T.FiJ£ COiVIMISSIONER~. 
' . ·~ 

· . ._: The defendant plead~d 'non vul t to _cl~arg,es- alleging that he · :. ' , . " 
(1) s.bld a bottle' of q.Jcohbl,ic. beverages i be.low the established. mini-

- , mum cqnsurn~r price-; 'iu- violation of Rule 6 ·'of. S:tate Regulations , . 
No._ 30, and (2) ·\and (3) sold, se±·ve.d and de.livered alcoh.olic _bever~ 
ages' to;.·a minor; ~n~_violatioh o:f' R. So '.33:1_-77. arid _Rule + of -State. 

r . \. 
1 ....... 

Regulations No. 20 o · · , ' 

. ·an J·une 24, 1947' 'an eigh teen~year-ol,d. minor. ~va~ served two.' 
bott1es of beer· at the defendant's licensed. premis-es ·by a· barmaid. : · 
The latter also sold the minor a pint bottle of Car stairs Whi'te Seal·· 
·v\rhis;.~ey for the sµm· qf ~1~2.lH, whereas the fix.ed Fair Trade ~price was 

. '$2o 26. '. See Bulletin 76:5, ·pa.ge ·2.. . . · , 

The· defendant ·.has ·no' pre.vl.ous ·record·.· The ·11sual · ten_-1\"day · p·enal ty 
for each viola i:fion will be imposed:, · resulting ·in a· to.tal suspension 
for a per~od of twe,nty days .. · Five days will ·be. remitted, for the 
plea,- leaving a, rief penalty of ··fifteen days.·o · ·"' 

'' ' ·' I -I 

'1,. I 

Accordingly'..? ·_it 'isl_·on ti-iis" 25th ·day ·,of ·,;r~ly., · 1947, 
I ' ' ' , r • , , _, ~ ~ - ' ' . , ' 

ORDI~RED th~~t, Ple~$.ry Jt~t.·a11 c~nsumption L,icense_ C--5~ issued b_y the 
Township.Committee of the ·Townshi'p'of Fairfield ·to.Harry Griffith~ for 
premises at Sea Breeze on Del:aware Bay. Shore, . Fairfield· Township, he 
and_ the same is hereby· suspended fbr 'a, period of .f_iftee.n '(15) days, 
commencing 'at 2: 00 a •. mo August 4, · 194:7', and terminating at. 2: 00 ·a.om. 
August 19, 1947:. . · 

I. 

\ 
L. 

/ ....... 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
. Commissioner ... ~ 

' ' ~ 

. "' 

'\ 

\, 

I' 

' \ 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE. - SALE 11'0 NON-J\fEJlrnERS -.. I 

. \ 

LICENSE S~~PENDED FOR .15·DAY&, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

In the M~tter of D~sciplin~ry 
Proceedings ag~inst 

CLUB LIDO 
Evesham Aven:ue 
Lawnside, N~ Jo, 

.) 

) 

·) 

) 
·Holder of Club License CB--l.11· -issued 
by the Borough-Council .. of the ) 

·Borough of Law11side ~ "' 
-,- - - - - - - - - - - - . . 

.\ 
) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 
\ 

. Robert Burk Jolms ori, Esq., A ttorne~r for Defendant-licensee o 

William F. Wood., . Esqo J appeari:ng for Department. of: Alcoholic 
. Bev_erage Control •. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The defendant pleaded ·non vult to a. charge alleging that; on. 
fJune 21, 1947 and on divers days prior thereto, ·it; sold._alcoholic 
beverages. to" persons other· than club. members_ and their~ bona fide . 
guests, in violation' of Rule 8 or State Regulations No. 7. · . 
I . ) \ . , '. . 

The report· of ttie investigatiori.here1n discloses.--that,, on Satur-. 
?ay:; ·June 21, 1947·, 'an ABC agent purchased a 6lass of whiskey and a 
bottle of beer from ·a, member of the club wl10. was then acting as bar-· 
tender ... Before he was· served, however, the bartender handed him a. 
membership -card and requested him to sign the club.register. This 
wa.s a mere subterfugee Such practices .·will not b~·· tolerated. ·Clubs __, 

·which ·obtain a club license for ·a fee ·rnueh lower than the fee fixed 
for consumption· license.es must confine sales 'cmd -service of alcoholic \ 
be~~rages·strictly withi~ the limited privileges conferred ,by the 
license~ · · \ · 

' ' 

In view of th~. fact that dei'endar~t has no previous ·adjudicated 
record, I shall- suspend its license for fifteen days, les.s five days' 
rerh~ss1on for the plea eptered herein, or a net suspen:sio.i1 of its · 
J:.i·cense for a period of 'ten· days o . Cf.- Re First ward Democrat Club" 
Bulletin 739, Item lo 

· Accordingly,. it is, on. this 30th day of.July, 1947, 

_ ORDERED that Club License._ CB-1; issued qy the Borough council of 
the Borough of Lavmside 'to Club Lido, for premis.es :Evesham Avenue, 
Law:p.side, be and . the same is hereby s.uspended for a period of te11 _ 
(10) .-days, commencing at 3: 00 aom. August 5 J 19<1:7, 'and. terminating a-t 
3.: 00 a· .. ,m~ August 15,, 1947. . · · · : ·~ . . ' · · . 

,. ( 

'. 

ERWili Bo HOCI{ 
Cormi1i s.sione:t o:· 

/ 
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30 APPELLATE DECISIONS - -.-SUSSEX -COUNTY TAVERN ASSOCJ.ATION v. HAMP'TON 
TOW~JSHIP_ ET Ats.-. ..;. o~:mER OF DISCONTINUAHQE. 

SUSSEX ·coUN'I1Y TAVEHN ASSOCIATION' ), 

Appellant, ) 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMI1'TEE OF THE TOWNSHIP-
-OF HA1~1PT'ON and GEORGE J ! CAIHOLI and ) 
LEN_A CAJ_ROLI' tradi:ig as G~J BAR,' 

·Respor1dents 
) 

1_ -· ·- ·- -
I 

-, - - - - - - ~· .. :.._ .... - ~-

- ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORD~H 

William c •. ·Egan, Esq.,,_ Attorney. for App~Llt~?t-. · . 
. Dole:in anct Dolan, Esqso:» Attorneys _for Respondents ..• 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 
( 

This is an appeal from.the issuance o.f a: plenary retail con-
- sumpt:Lon licensle to respondents George ~T. c·airoli and Lena Cairoli, 
for the 1~346-47·1i-censirig rJeriod, for premises -situate on Swartswood-
Branchville· Road, Township1 of Hampton, Sussex County. - . 

' - " 

Through their respective attorneys, the parties-hereto have 
agreed by a formal sti.pulation that the ,appe~l be withdraw;n. · N? · 
cause appeari:p.g to. the contrary, , ' 

It -is, on this, 29th day of July,, 1~47, 

ORDERED that the within 'appeal be and the same is hereby 
discontinued. 

ERWIN Ba HOCK 
Conui1;is sioner. 

4 .. o . · FAIR .THADE ...,_ NOTICE OF COMPLETE PUBLICATION. 

·- ,The next official publication of minimrun resal~ prices pursuan~t 
to Fair 'Trade rules· (Regulations No. 30} will. become effective- .on 
September 2_, 1947'., Price listings rtmst be filed with the offices of 
this Dep~rtment pot _later than Friday, ~ugtist~ s. 19470 

It is my decision that the, publi-cation shall combine ·all of the , 
p.rices intq one comple.te pamphlet superseding the June 1947 publica-
tion.. -

i 

Q I . . -- . - . ; 
In submitting price ~lists to the· bepartm_ent ·for this complete 

publication,: it is requested that: I • 

} 

- '(1) A complete SIChydule of all i terns off'ered for sale by -
manufacturers -and ·vir:qolesa1ers ir1 this State· shall be subm:L_ttede 
Except:Lons will be considered if good cause be shovvn on .or , 
before Fri.day, August-: 8 1 1947.. Howeve_r, li-s ters mffst I~ecog­
ni_ze the extreme disadvantage they impose upon retailers_ w_ho 

·are restricted' in sales promotion of brands _not listed _in· Fair 
. Trade pamphlets._ Pursuant _to a Depa:rtment ruling, brands-· of 
--. alcohol~c beverages not listed· in Fair ~rade. publicati-ons. may 
not be price-advertised (including direct or i.ndirect referencG 
to price) in anyperi.odical, publication, circular, handbill or 
direct mailing pi~ce in New Jerseyo · 

""" 

(2) Tradi -eional -mar~ups of 33--i/37~ on spirits;. 45% on, 
- cortj.ials and liqueurs and 50% on ~vine's shoul9. be maintained'. 

. ~ 
_ _. 
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(3) Only manufacturers and whole·salers. owning brands to. 
he. listed in .Fair· Trade,.· or-' wholesale.rs having spe_cific written 
.authorization from' the owners of brands, may file' price list-
: ings for publication in minimum resale price pamphlets._ -

,_ (4) . In accordance with a request by the Department in 
1943·, · per·m,issive discounts fo~ case lot purcl).ases of i terns 
listed~in Fair Trade were dropped. Ho~~ver, shortage~ of. 
supplie$ ·and ·ot.her factors which prompted· the Department's· 
suggestion· for'. abrogating case lot discounts in E.air Trade no 
longer exist. In order to afford New Jersey licensees an 
equitable position of c6mpetition with licensees in adjoining 
states, the Department w:ill again accept price filings which 
set forth a permisslve d~scount ·for case lot purchases of· · 
.li'sted .brands. Where listers of brands choose to restore a 
permissive ca;se )lot discount, the. phrase "Discount 

1

0f -~ 
perrnj~ tted on case .lot purchasesn should be used o . 

·" · . . Notification, of the propo1~:tion_ate share· of aggregate expenses 
.involved. in the publication of t1;1e .complete pamphlet0 will be made to 
participating companies as ·soon as the pamphlet is maile.d ,to al.l 

·.retail 'license~s 0 . r 

·Dated:· July 31·;. 1947 ~ 
ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

:5.. . COURT DECISIONS - NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT -· ESSEX HOLDING CORP. · V ~ 
· HOCK - COML"\1ISSIONER SUSTAINED• ·. , 

, ESSEX'- HPLDING. CORP., a New Jersey 
\corporation, 

') NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT 
• I 

No., 2_25 May Term 1947· .. 

Prosecutor, 

-vs-
\ , 

ERWIN B. HOC,K, Deputy CommisS'ioner 
of the.State Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage c.ontrol of the Sta t·e of , 
New Jersey, · 

Respondent· 

Argued-·May, 1947; decided· 

911 Certi,0rari o . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ) 

-) 

Fat the p~osecutor, Harold-Simandl~ -~ 

For the ·respondent,. Walter D'o van Riper (Samuel B. 'Helfand and 
· · E .. A. Tschupp, ·-~f counsel) • 

. Before Justices Bodine, Heber·a~d Wachenfeld. 

The .OQ~nion· of the court was ·delivered by 

WACHENFELD; ~ ... 

·The prosecutor is the. hoider _of a plenary retail consumption 
lipense in· the City of Newar.k and seeks to set aside the determina-

- ti on of the Deputy· commissioner. of the- State Department of Alcoholiq 
Beverage Control finding· tha·t the·· pr9secutor allowed;. permitted· and 
S1J.ffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages on ·its licens·ed prem­
ises -by certain .minors· on Dec~mber 15, 1.945 in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations· No.· 20 and suspending i t.s retail consumption license· 
for· a period of twenty days o_. • · j 
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The pros·3Cutor o:pera tes a large hotel cor~sis ting of rn~any 
sleeping rooms 3 -pu.blic bar an~l restaurant.., nigh't club and· a :µumber r 

of large fc.>.oms and halls. wh:Lch are rented on special occasi·bns. for, 
~eddings~ banquet~, etc.· 

On the.· night in question,- December· 15, 1~)45, ttler'e wer.e. a num­
ber of f.1mc1 .. ioris b~ir1g held in the va.rious banquet rooms· in·. the 
prosecutor'·:. establish.rnen.to -In the Terrace Annex a· Chr.istmas _ 
banquet· had been arranged for a certain paint-ootnpany and when the 
rese:rv~1tion was· sought· ·an .inq_uiry v\fas made as to whether or not . 
tb,ere were going to be any min~rs and the plant ma:ri'ager, ·who ·was 

. arranging 2 ,,he affair, replied,,. .. ,,I doubt.it." . 

I The r otel 1 s ,ge~erc:.,1 mana.gEfr ~ its banquef manage~ and ·mai tre 
. d t hotel wf2re app9.rently ,all men :,of broad experience~- The hotel 
·employed )nly a few nregular·'i waiters and nextra'1 vi:ai ters wer~ 
obtained from the local waiters' . Uhion to .serve· these various pri-­
va te parties whicfr were held in the banq'uet rooms"·~ . The hotel was 
obliged to take the men ·assigned by the unio:q. having jur·isdiction 
artd they were warned by·the hotel man~gement against serving minorso 

The cus:tomary proc·edure on· these occasions was to place, in the 
middle ~f · tl'~e tables p.i tchers, of beer to· be consumed ·bY. the guests; 
but because of· the difficulties which arose, the waiters· on this 
occasion were. instructed r.ot· to place the pitch~rs of beer on the. 
tables but to put them on side tables so .that :the' guests could help 
themselves ... When the guests arr1ved between sev·en and seven~thirty_ 

· P<>nlo; they vvere n_screened" to determim~ whether '.any minors were 
present and an i1i'quiry was made of the ,committee in ·referenc~ thereto 
and answered in the, negative. Certain .. supervisory ·visits vvere made-­
after .the dinner was started in an attempt ·to. enforce the ins true-· 
tions given and to see thcL't there were· 'no disorders ,or intoxication· 
and that minor: s were not .~Jeing served. · 

.. The testitnony JnevertJ; .. eles·s revealed· th,lt ten· minors of· h~gh 
school age attend·ec1 this dinner and were s:e·ated ,at various tables 
·with.adults" The instructions. given to so'ine of the wai~ters appar-· 
.1intly were disregarded c.nd they· placed pitehers of ber.::r on the 
tables they .. v·rnre se:t·ving. Three of thesG 'minors ·1.,1vere sixte~n years 
of. age and the fourth· w::is sevent·een and· all· four of ··them admitted 
consuming a number of glasses of· hee·r. ·The- evidenc'e indicates that. 
the waiter:? were not pres,ent when this occurred,· and some of the 
youngsters,· peing conscious of the fact> that they were riot supposed 
. to. irribibe·, t1 sneal~ed the beer when the. older men.· were not 109king .. n - ' .. 
During the _speech--inaldng and ·presentations the -vvai ters were exeluded 
fro~ the roomo . . 

The ·b@.er consumed by· sorne1 of ·the patrc»ns under'· age, together- , 
with _their attem1]ts to .smoke ·cigars, brqughi;; about a physical dis­
comfiture. which was noticeable and occasioned the inv,estigation 
made· by the agents of tbe Department of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo· 

·The· Co_mmissioner exonerated the prosecutor of the ~;harge of 
selling to minors but· found· it .guilty of permitting and suffering 
the co_nsum.ption ·of. aleoholic beverages upon 'licensed pre.mises o To 
review. thfl;t conclusion this writ was allowedo. " 

Rule l of State Regulations No. 20 provides: 

· YYNo, licensee shali sc:::ll, serve,. delj1ver or allow J perini t or 
suffer the service or delivery of any'.aleoholic beverage, directly 
or ipdirectly, to any per son under the age of twenty-one .(21) · 
years o·r to any person a·ctually or apparently, intoxicated, or 
c:lllow' pe.rrn.i t or suffer the, consumption of_ aleo:q.olic beverages by 
any such persp:q upon the licensed. i)1~emises Ou ) , 

I. 
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The· prosecutor"' s main contention is that unless...: the.re was 
, , knbwle4ge of the, facts complained of, it does not come within the 

prohibition, of nailowed, _permitted or sUffered. n 

''. 

. . . 
' ·, Q 

. In con.st-ruing thi,s section 1 Consideration mµst be -given to the 
legis.lative .. intent, and· inquiry should be made to· determine. if it . 
concluded to.mq.ke'the offense comp~ete wi~hout guilty knowledge. 
The lawmakers mai declare an ac.i;; criminal irr~spective of ·the 
knowledge or motive of the doer of such~act and the court has· no. 
ri·ght to insert an· -element not intended. ·by the Legislat:ure .. 
Ced_ar Restaurant &. Cafe co. V·• Ho·~:k,. 135 .. N", J •. L •. 156. · 

The Le.gislatur~, amongst other thi.ngs, in R •. s ct 33:1--73 pro- ' · 
vi-ded: · · · 

~!INTENTION /AND. CO;NSTRUCTION OF LAW' 

. -"'This chapter is intended· to" bf9 remedial· ·of abuses 
inherent.in liquor'traffic .and Shall beliber$.lly con­
stru~d~" · · · 

_,\ 

.. :AJ "l{l:iough statutes ._penal in. character .must he c.ons.trued. strictly, . 
. the··injunction ·qf. the Legislature· as _hereabove ·indicated· enjoins us· 
to· the· c~mtrary -in ref~rerice to ·liquor traffi'co. Kravis ·v. Hock9 , 
195 Nit J. L. 259. Our courts have- held t·pa t ·it. "is a subject by . 

. its.elf, to the, tr'eatment Of. 1Which all .:the .anal ogles:· 'of the 'law,,'. apprc)'­
pria te. t~ other topics, ca,nnot be a.ppliect •. n .. Paul Vo Gloucester Coutrly...t 
50 N • Ji., 1. 585; :Hudson Bergen Cbufrt;y Retail Liquor Stores Association 
v .,. Drisc.oll 2 commissioner et · ;:;tl. 9 · '135 N. J ~- .L. 5020 Or as ·was said· 
in Crovvley· v .. ·. Christens~~ .. 13'7 U. S. ~6.9 34 L. Edo 620:_. 

- - ',...._ I , . 

nAs ·it is a ·business atte~ded vvith danger. to the com-· 
muni ty it_· may ••• o o .. be entire~y· prohibited, o'r be permitted 
under suc·h conditions· as· will limit to_ the utmost its· evils on 

_I ', ( 

. . The prevention Of the sal~ to, or' the consrnnption by'. minors of 
~iquor upon licexised premises. ts. of the utmost importanceo Its pur­
pose is to protect our .youth and thereby make more s:ecure the 

· foundatlon of society. The. intent of the Legislature and the rules 
and regulati:ons <?~ the department· governing enforcement clearly encom-'. 
pass the;. responsibility ·of the· licen$ee -for the consumption of alco­
holic. b.eve:r.ages by minor,s und_er the circwnstances. complained .of o . 

Althqi:igh th~ word "s~ffer" may require-·a_di{ferent .interpretation 
in the case ·or 'a trespasser'· it,, 1mpose·s responsibility on a. 1-icensee, 
regard.I es s of knowledge, where there i.s a- . .failure tp .prevent the pro­
hi bi~ed ··conduct, by. tpose occur>ying _the premise.s with 'his authority. 

·Guas.tama<?hio v •. Brennan 2 ~28 com:i. 356:, 23 A. -(2d) .l,4Q. 

The writ is .therefore dismis_sed. 

"'."" 1~ -

,' )'-

:-., 

' .. 

. • 1' 

•, t ·: 
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6. ACTIVITY REPOR! FO~ JULY, 1947 

ARRESTS: 
---,Bootleggers - - - - - - 9 

SEIZURES:· 
st i 11 ~ - over- 50 ~~anons - - . - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - -~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
B d lt. g 11 I . 27.37 
w~~=e~ ~=llo~:v~r~~~s_-_g~ -0~5 -------------~=-~------~-------~--------~-~-----~------~---~_-_-_ 210.3~ 
Illicit alcohol - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - -·~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · 1.95

1 

RETAIL 
-. 1 

UCt.!~Sl.ES': 
Toi&.1 number of premises ir1spected 
Tofal number of premise,s ~.;here c;ilcohol ic Devernges ~vere ~HJged -
TotGl number of bottles ~ayged - - - - - - ~ - - -
Total'number of premises where viole::iions v1ere found - - - - -
Total number of viol8tions found - . - - - - - -· -
Type of vtoletions f6und: • 

Gc;;rnbl in12 devices - - - - - - - - - - 3~~ Di spos-sl pen:-li t necessr:lry - - - - - - 4 
Regui21tTons #38 si'gn not posted- c:3 Prohibiied signs - - - - - - -· - - - 2 
Unqualif.ied' employees - ~0- ! Other mercantile business - - - - - - 1 
Illicit li"quor - bottles - i~. Pr· ice pamphl-et not oispleyw-· - - - - 1 
Improper beer taps -\~·· -'l? Other .violc.1ions - - -.-.- ·- - - - - 15 
Probable front - - --~ -· - - - - - - b 

STAT~ LICENS~~S: 
lice~se sppl~eations-in~~st~gated 

COMPLAINTS: 
complaints assign?d for investigatibn - - - - - - - - - - -
Cornp19'ints investi~ated, revie\~Cd md e>losed- - - -:- - - .- - - -
.}nvestigations completed - not closed··aciminfstrativcly-
Inve.st.i"gcd ions assigned, not yet completed - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LAB.ORATORY: 
Nlc1l y ses made - - - - -- - - - , . - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -
11 Shoke.:.u:;~1 c0ses (c;lcohcl, .we.der. unci <:;dj,f"iciaf color) - bottles - - - ---
Liquor found' to be not genuine c::s labeled - '- - ...; bottles - ;-

IDENTIFICATION BURlAU: 
· Crimin-al fingerprint, identifiq:rtions made - - - ... - - .. - - -

Persons f i nfr1erpr i nted for non-er i mi m:il f)urposes - - ~ - - -
ldenHficdion contacts· made with other enfor·cement ;:;;gencies - - - - -
Motor vehicle identifications via N:J.State Police Tel~type 

DISCIPLH~iif\Y eROCELDH.JGS: 
Cases tr 2.nsm dted to mun i c i pa_l it i es 
Violations involved: 

s~~e during prohibited hours - - 4 
SEile i6 :ninors - - - - - - - - - - - lt 
Possession of rn_isl.C::beied beer "taps - 3 
Perrn.it.tini;; bn:;1-;ls on .premises_·- - - - - 1 
Permittirig immoral act~viiy - - -·- - -- l 

Perrr.ii"tinl'.5 noise 
Permittin~ prostitutes - - r 

Sale outsicJe scope of licens~-- - - ...: -
Possess ins chi 11 eci beer ( DL 1 i censee )-

Uses instijuted <:At Departmeni (1 case* c.lso involves cc:ncellation proceedin~;s) 
Viol~tions involv~d: . 

1 
i 

. l 
1 

· Possessing ii 1 i cit l i quor -
Seil c ·during,_ pr o!'i i b i.ied hours-
F r eud and Front - - - - - ~ -

P8rm~ti inf bookmaking on premise~ - - - - - l 
St:ile l"c) Piinors ... - - - - - - - - 1 
Sale t~ non-member~ bj clubs -

Sale outside scope of license 
Fai"iure to sf ford vi.ew info premises 

,:iur i ng proh i bi tcci hours. : 

C1~NCE.LLt" TI ot~ !'.)ROff.t.DI NGS-: 
· Cases instifuied bi Department - - - - - -

2 Sale under F~ir Tr~de price 

Violcd·i.on involved: -Issu2~nce in violf:ition. of Limited ion Lavj' 

HE/1.RINGS HELD A! Dl~Pr\RT!"!LNT: 
Tot~l number ot he8rings held 
· 'Appe&ls - - - - - - - - -

Disciplinary Proceedings­
El igibility - - - - -

PERf"iITS 1 SSUt.D: 
Tot~l number of permits issued -

f.mpl Dyment. 
Solicifors 
Social af h1 i rs -

8 
l;;;; 

b 

---,--
- ·1so1 

nn 
- - 348 

Seizures. -
Applications tor license 

Di~posal ~f ~lcoholic bevers~es - ·- ~ ~ G8 
Spec i c:l h i ne - - - - - :.. - · - ·~ - - . c.:.l) 
!"! i scei 1 cne:ous - - - ~i7!; 

!:.:R\ill N B. HOCK 
Commissioner •. 

.:.. 

8i3 
.~97 
657) 

111 
130 

111 
5 

18 

- . l 

)l 

555~ 



.J' 

I ' 

PAGE 8 BULLETIN '7?3 

' . 
·7 ~ · MANUFACTURERS AND WHOIESALERS. OF, MAL~r BEVERAGES .REMINDED '.J:HAT 

THEIR PHOpUCTS ·.IvIAY BE LISTED IN ·FAIR TRADE PUW2UANT TO 
1 
STATE 

REGULATICJNS 1·No~\, ·30 ·- NOTICE HEREWITH THAT. RULING PROHIBITING 
PRICE ADVERTISING OF ALCOHOLIC bEVERAGES NOT LH3TED IN FAIR TRADE 
WILL ·BE· AMENDED TO INCLUDE MALT BEVEHAGE:S EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER·2, 
1947 •· . ' ' 

, . 

'rO ALL· MANUFAC~URERS AND· WHOLESALE DI.STRIBUTORS. OF MALT 'BEVERAGES:. 
\ -~ ' 

. ln the wake of rec~nt predatory pric~ wars among netail licen~ees.· 
-who sell m&lt beverage~ in original.containers, it .has been reveale~ 
that. many manufacturers and ·v1rholesalers ·are under the· erroneous 
impress-ion that consumer prices. of' ~malt beverages ar~e excluded. from· . 
pri.ce listings in minimum r·esale price pamphl.ets issw~~d in accordanqe 
with State Fair Trade·Regul~tions No~ 30. · 

, 

1 Tl~e li.sting of'" .brand~·- and rlli~imum re~;al~ prices of· all alcoholic 
beverages, including malt_ ·beverages, is voluntary in 'New· Jersey. 
Beers and ·mal_t beverages have never. bi~en ·{::xcluded .from,the right to· 
F9-ir~ 'rrade ·protection and e.nfo-rcement pursuant to State Regulations 
No. 30. -The only reason that nialt beverages have not previous.ly been 
listed in mtni~mun resale priee i::i.::-unpblets is that manufacturers and 
wholesalers have chos(:m not to avail themselves ·of Fair Trade con:-
. tracts and lj.s tings o · · 

The Departri1ent, in accordance w;ith the a~oresaid. re·gulat.ions, . will· 
accept Fair Trade li_stings CJ,nd contracts·· establi,shing minirnum resale 
pri.ces o.f. malt-. alcoholic beverages;. should rn.anufacturers and whole- .. 
saler s wi.sh to file. . ' r.' 

The n~xt' complete rninimrnn rGs.ale· price' publication vv-iil become 
effective on September 2, ·1947 o Manufacturers· and wholesalers of 
malt· beverages desiring t9,- lis-t ·their·. br_andD and minimum c.onstimer 
prices J pursuant to Fair· Trade cor1tracts, ma.i submit their listings 
not later than .Fr~day , August 8, 194 7 o 11 ' • 

' ' '31 ' •. . ' ' ' 

Manufacturers and whole$alers of malt beveragr;s. are placed on 
noti'ce .that the _Departmen·~ 1 .. s special ruling prohibiting,' price- .' ~ 
advertising of. alcohoiic beverages not listed in. Fair Trade publica,.... 

.. tions, will. be 'amend.ed effective s·ept_ember, 2, 194'7' to include malt 
. beverages. In· effect,· therefore; any· alcoholic beverages:; inc'luding 
malt bev~r~~es, which are n6t listed in the next forthcoming complete 
minimum resale pric·e· publication· effecttve September 2J. 1~147, may not 

··be price-advert.,ise1d (including direct or indir~ct .;reference. to price). 
in any peri'odical, publication, circular, handbill or direct. mailing 

1piece·in this State thereafte~o 

For your information and gt1idance, I refer 'you to State Regula­
t:L~ns No.; 30 (Fair Trade) ir.t ·the pamphlet of Rules· and Regulations, 
and urge you to acquaint you:rse+ves thoroughly vvith the provisior:-so 

i 

I·. 

Dated: July 31, .)- 947 o 

, '· 

'1 

.,---.,\ ,. 

ERV!I N B. HOCK 
Commissionero 

/ 

',I 

I ' 

JI 
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8 ... DISCIPLINARY ~ROCEEDINGS -. SALE dFF LICENSED PREMISES· - HEHEIN OF_ 
PERAJl/IBULATING LICE~SED PHEMISES. ~ LICENSE ·susPENDED FOR 10 PAYS,_ 

'LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In. the.Matter of Discipiirtary· ) 
·proceedings· against · 

HENRY L c KASER / 
T/a COLES MILL TAVERN 
Coles Mill Road · 
Franklin Township (Gloucester 

· County) · 
Po o .. Franklinville, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenari ~etail Cons~np~ 
tion J.Jic ense C-9, issued. by the _ )' 
Township Commi~tee of Franl{lin 
Township o • ,. ) 

I 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -,- -
Henry ·1 .. Kaser, Defendarrt-licen~3e'E:, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·ORDER 

Edward F ... Ambrose, Esq., app.earing for Department of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Controlo 

BY THE C01JIMISSIONER: 

Defe.ndan t pleads non vul t to the follovying charg.es: 

"l. On JU11e 28, 19LJ/~,. and prior theret'o ,. you sold alco-' 
holic beverages off your .licensed premises,. ·on the public 
highway in the Wilson Lake section of Clayton, No J~, co;ntrary 
to R .. S .. 33: 1~26; · in violation of IL. So .. 3~: 1--2 •. · · · · 

"2o On the oc,casions and. a-t the place afore.said, you· 
·peddled.; bartE:red and otherwise sold alcoholic beverages from 
a vehi~le, in violation of Rule 3 of S~ate Regulations No~ _17.' . ' . 

"3. On June. 28, 1947, you used y·our licensed ·vehicle· ,) 
.bearing transportation insignia to deliver. alcoholic beverages 
without the driver of the vehicle having. in his possess.ion 
bona fide invoices or manifeBts stating the· names of the.pur-

. chaser of each i-tem of. alcoholic beverages arid the kind _and 
quantity of the alcoholic beverages .being delivered in said · / 
vehicle to each of said purchasers; in violation of Rule 3 of 
Stat~ Regulations No. 17 ~ n . . . 

The dep~rtmental fil~ in the.instant case disclbses that on 
June 28, cl947' defendant so1d a' case· containing twenty-·fotir 12-ounce, 
bottles -of beer to: ·an ABC agent. · This transaction too1c ~place from 
defendant ts truck whic~ was parke~ on a public stree~... · 

It appears that defendant loaded his trucK with. assorted brands. 
of liquor· and beer to be s.old to occupant$ of' various cot~ages · 
.1~oca ted some di'stance from. hi_s ·licensed premises.·· Defendant claims 
·that he had stand-ing orders .from these customers -and,· in addition 
thereto, .carried· other brands of alcioholic b~verages for the. accommo­
dation of these patrons in tb.e eve'.nt they wished other prarids. or a. 
greater quantity ·than was.usually purchased. This.method of" doing 
business is contrary tq law and the rules and regul·a~ioris of the 
Departmet1t of Alcoholic Beverage -Control.; There can· be no perambu- · 

···la.ting licensed premises from which alcoholi!c beverages .Dfay be sold". 
Re Pinto, Bulletin 639, ·Item_4o.· · · · 

. ~ ' . . 

I . s.hall suspend defe~dant.1 s license- for ·_ten days_, · less five days 1 

· remission for the plea entereq herein, ·or a net -suspension of five 
days~ Re Pinto, suprao · · 

Accordingly, it is,· on this 1st day of August, 1947,· 
J 



I 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, is.sued by 
the Township Cornrni ttee of Fra11klin Township to Henry· L. Kaser, . 
t/a Coles Mill -Tavern, Coles Mill Ro'ad, FranKlin Township (Gloucester 
County), be and the· same .is hereby suspended_ for a pe·riod, of five 
(5) q.ays, commencing at .3:00 a.m. August 11, 1947, and terminating 
at 3:00 a.mo August 16, 19470 

ER1~1 N B. HOCK 
, Cormnj_s sion~r. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OFF LICENSED PREMISES - HEREIN OF 
PER,NVIBULATING LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENI)ED .FOR 10 DAYS, , 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against, 

ABRAHAM POMERANTZ, ROBEHT FRIED 
and DAVID Do HUDDY' . 

T/a 'J\:!To VERNON DELICATESSEN 
86A Mt. Vernon Place 
Newarl-c s·, N. 1 Jn 

) 
Holders.of Plenary Ret~il Distribtl-
tion License D-103, issued by the '. ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverago 
Control of the City of Newark. ) 

CON CL U$IONS 
:AND ORPER. 

Fox and Schackner, Esqs o, ·by Donal c .. Fox, Esq~., Attorneys for 
Defendant-licenseeso 

Edward F. Ambrose, -Esqo 7 appearing for ·Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COM!~ISSIONER: 

Defendants. plead guilty to the following charges: 

· · ''lo On July 2, 194:7, and prior thereto, you sold al co-· 
holic·beverages off your licensed premises, on the public 
highway in the vicinity of 175...:177 Norman Road, Newark, N .. J., 
co:qtrary to Ro S! 33:.1-26;. l.n violatio1i. of 1 R. So 33:1-2 .. 

"2.... On the occasions and at the place aforesaid, YOU; . 
peddled, bartered and othervvi se sold alcoholic. bever:ages from 
a vehicle, in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulati9ns No. 17~ 

"3. On July 2,.194'7, you used your licensed vehicle 
bearihg transportation insignia to deliver alcoholic beverages 
without the driver of the· vehicle having in his possession­
bona. fide· .invoices . or manifests ·stating the names of the 

, purchaser of, each item of .alcoho1ic beyera,ges and the. kind 
and quantity 9f the alcoholic beverages being de.livered in. 
said vehicle to each of sai.d purchasers; in violation of 
Rule:; 3 of State Regulations No .. 17.n 

' ' . . 

The Department file in the instant .case discloses that, on 
.·July 2, 1947, · Abraham Pomerantz, one of defendant-licensees, sold two 

. 12-ounce cans of beer to an ABC agento The sale in que.stion took_. 
. place from an 'autornob.ile parked on a public highway in the· City of 

Newark.. Pomerantz at the .time was engaged in selling beer to work­
men employed· on a· construction project located a short distance from 
defendants,. licens.ed· premise9· .. 
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Def eridant's contend that they 'were ·unaware· that the manner in 
vvhich they were. dis'tri bu ting alcoholic bever-ages was contrar.y to the 
law and rules and regulations of the· Department of Alcoholic Bever­
age Controlo It is extremeli doubtful, however, at this late ·date 
that the licensses did not imow t,hat the~i were.violating the law by 
doing business in· the manner describe& herein" There can be no · 
pe.ramblila ting licensed· pr.ernises from ·which alcoholic beverages' may be 
sold~ Re Pinto 2 Bulletin 639, Item 4. Even though they were 
ignorant of the law and regulations, it ~ffords no excuse in disci­
plinary proceedings" Be· Brood winner and Van der Hoek, Bulletin· L'J-.?7, 
Item 3o . · 

Un~er the circumstances, I shall suspend defendants• license for 
ten days, less five days' remissi.on for the plea· of guilty entereQ. 
herein_,_ or a net. suspension of five days. Re Pinto, _eupra ... 

Accordingly, it is, on ~his 1st day of August, 1947, 

ORDERED that ·Plenary Retail Distribution L,ic:ense D-100, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Abraham Pomerantz, Robert ~ried and David D. Ruddy, 
t/a Mto V~rnon Delicatessen, for premises 86A Mt. Vetnon Place, .· 
Newa.r<k, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5). 
days, commencing at.9:00 a.m. August 11, 1947; and terminating at· 
9:0o aomo August 16, 1947.. . 

j 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

10. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PISCATELLI .Vo SOUTH AMBOY .. 

ANDREW PISCATELLI, 

-vs--

MAY OH AND' COMMON COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF SOUTH ANiBOY, i 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
.CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Benjamin Kleinberg, Esqo.,. Attorney for Appellant. 
John P. McGuire, Esq", Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE COMI\iiISSIONER ~ 

·This is an appeal from denial of appellant is application for a 
plenary retail consumption license for the licensing period which 
ended June 30, 1947 o The. prernis.es for which the application was 
made are located on "Route 35, City of s·outh Amboy.. · 

,·\ The evidence herein ,discloses that 1vhen appellant filed his 
a.:pplication, with pian.s and specifications, on April 8, 1947, there 
was merely an excavation at the location for which the license was 
sought. At a meeting of the Common Council held ._on Apr'il 28, 1947, 
three courtcilm~n voted to grant the application and two counci.lmen 
voted to deny the application. At the hearing herein Mayor NicKeon 
testified that he vetoed the resolution to grant the license four 
days after the Council ·had passed it. Mayor McKean.testified that 
"p.s Mayor of the City, I am for the pro tee ti on of the City; I deemed 
it ~iy d.uty :to veto it on the ground that there were too many saloons"n 
At a subsequent me.eting of the common council helc~ on May 9, 1947, no 
further action was taken because, as Co1mni tteeman Kurtz. explained, 
"we could not muster up. ~nough votesn,to pass the resolut_ion over the 
Mayor.is veto C> • ' 
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' - South Amboy is a city witp'less than 12,000 inhabitants. Under 
the provisions of P. L. ·1897; ch. 30, ·the Mayor has tho power to veto 
any resolution of the Common Council and., if he vetoes a resolution, · 
a vote of two-thirds· of all· the ,memb'ers of the Council J.s necessary 
to override his vetoo See R. So 40:108-1. · 

Appellant.alleges~that, after he filed his application, he wa~ 
assured by the individual members of the Comrnon Council that his . 
applica_tion ~would be granted,' and also that he proceeded vvi th the 
erection of a building between April 22, 1947 and May 9, 1947 •. Ev_el! 
if this be.so, it is well· established that a ~ocal·issuing authority 
acts .only at a formal meeting and. is not_ bound by any prior informal 
remarks made by any "of its. members" Stein v. west ;New York, Bulletin 
101, Item 7; - Hobbs v. Lower Penns Neclr, Bulletin 372, ·Item 6; Neri v. 
Brick, Bull~tin 743, Item lo 

, -

. The appellant is also nresumed to Know the law which confers- the 
veto. power upon the _}\1fayor and; hence,_ he proceeded at his own risk ' 
between April 22, 1947 and May 9, 19470 Appellant also alleges that 
a fourth councilman, who failed to appear at the rnee.tj_ng, held on 
May 9,. 1947, had promised to furnish. the neces-sary vot~ to override 
the· Mayor ts veto .... This· testtn1ony is, denied by ,the· fourth councilman, 
who originally. voted against the granting of the·app1ication and.who 
testified at the hearing herein· that he ·is $till opposed ·t?· the 

_granting of the applicationo · 

The records of this Dep~rtment show that ·thirty-six plenary 
retail consumption licenses were outstanding in South.Amboy when 
appellant's application was.denied; and the ci~ had a population of , 
but ? , 802 according to the 1D40 Feder~Ll census. Regarding the merits, 
it appe?-r's from the record before 'mie that appellant. has shown no 

· public need for -the issuance of an addi ti.anal ·plenary retail consump­
tion license in South Amboy or, more particul.arly, .for an additional 
license at appellant·t·s premises. The evidence reveals the existence 
of a. plenary retail consumption license for premises on Highway No •. 35 
almost directly opposite appellant's premises, .and the existence of· 
ot~1er nearby J?lenary retail consmnpt.ion licenses on said highway ~n 
an adjoining municipality. After/considering all the evidence, I 
conc~ude that appellant has not sustained the b1.1rden of establishing 
that the action of respondent was erroneous. 

, ·--Furthermore, and·apart from the merits, issuance of the new 
license applied for is·proh~bited by the Stat'e Limitation Law (Chapter 
94 of the L_aws of 1947) o See DePadova v. Little Falls 2 Bulletin 770,. 
Item 9. 

The· respondent 1 s a,ction must be affirmed.· 

Acco~dirtgly, it is, on this 4th day of August; ·1~47, 

ORDERED that thG action of respondent be ._and the same is· hereby 
affirmeg, and the appeal herein be .and· the .sa.me is hereby dismissed • 

. I 

ERWIN Bo HOCX 
Commissioner .. 
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11,, APPELLATE DECISIONS·- SCOTT v. ~ARMONi·ToWNSHIP. 

THOMAS SCOTTj ) -

Appellant, ) 

.:...vs-

TOWNSHIP COMI11IITTEE OF THE 
'TOWNSHIP OF HARMONY:; 

\' 
j 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND' ORDER 

Respondent 
- - - - - ·- - -~ - - - - ~l- -

) 

) 

Saul No Schechter, Esq~, Attorney for.Appellant; 
No appearance on .behalf of Respondent .• , 

BY THE COM~MISSIO.NER: 

A~pellant· appeals frb~ th~ denial of his application' for a · 
plenary retail consumption license for the fiscal year 1946-1947 for 
premises knovvn as Scott Mountain Inn, located on Mon~ana Road ~n the 
Township of .. Harmony. · · 

The application was denied on April 12, 1947 <> The. 'peti tior{ of 
·appeal was filed with the state commissioner on M~Y 1_2,. ·1947, and 
hearing held thereon on May- 27, 194? o Harmony Tovmship,' according "to 
the 1940 Federal census, has a population of-1,4650 There are 
presently six plenary retail cons-urn.ption licenses issued and. out­
standing in the tovmshlp~ · 

The appellant testified that. if granted a license he i'ntended to 
re.nova te and improve the premise·s so that it would be ava.ilable for 
use as a hotel and restaurant~ · Appellant prodl,lceq. several ·Witnesses 
who testified ·that there i.s a need for a place in the communl ty such 
as.that desc~ibed by· appellant. · 

' ' 

.s'everal objectors' appeared and voi.ced their objection?. to· t'he 
issuance of another· license in the community o · All were ·practically 
in agreement that the condition of the building as it now exists 
prevents its .use. as a restaurant and hoteJ.;. ·Accordj_ng to .. the testi-

. ·many of Ruth May, the· premises ir1 questi6n are located on· a dirt -
· road and the· place is· in a run-dovvn condi tiono Tne objector$ were 
·.also in agreement that.· there is no ·need for or ·convenience to be 
-~ferv.ed. by the issuance of a licens~ .for the premises .in questiono· 

· 'I'he action of the member0s of th~ respondent Township- Cor.dmi ttee 
was unanimous 'in denying :the license- sought by appellanto ' 

The. burden· iS, ·upon the app-ellant to show that the action of. 
respondent. in denying the lie ense was erroneous o Under the circu.ri1~ 
stances, I conclud~ that the appellant has not established that the 
metnber s of the 'I'ownship Commit tee acted in an arbi ti"iary. or unreason- _ 
able- manner in denying his application .for· a license ... 

;,, Furthermore,. apart froni the· merits, issuance of the license 
applied for is prohibited by 'the state Limitation Law-·- Chapter 94 
of the Laws of 1947~ (See DePadova v .. Little Falls 2 Bulletin 770~ 
Item, 9). _ . · · · · . · .' 

Accorqingly.,· it is, on this 4th day- bf AU.gust, 1947 ,_ 
. .. 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be, and. the. s·ame is pereby 
affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissede 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
.. commissioner. 
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12 •. DISQUALIFICATION - CAHHYING CONCEALED WEAPONS, UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES 
HE:REIN, DO$S NOT ~NVOLVE MORAL TUEPITUDE ...., NO ORDER ·TO LIFT 
REQUIRED. 

In the Matter o~ an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification because · 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to Ro So ) 
33:1-3108. 

Case No. 324. 
- - - ~ - .... 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 

. ~ 

~ Pe ti ti oner· was convic te·d on January 26, 1931 of the er ime · of· 
_carrying concealed weapons and. as a result thereof was sentenced to 
twelve months in a county penitentiary by a J·udge of a Court of "· 
Quarter Sessions o· • At the. expiration of, ten months of the· sentence 
"imposed, petitioner was· released from the 'penal institution.. Again, 
01~ Iviay 6, 1942, petitioner was . convicted of possess.ion of lottery 
slips .. , ne· was se·ntenced to a county peni tent.iary by a Judge of a 
Cotirt of Speciai Sessions for a period of two months as a result of 
thi$· convictiono· · · -· 

, _Petitioner now seeks reinoval, pursuant to Ro So 33~1--31 .. 2, of the 
statutory disqualificatio~ that may exist by reason of these convic­
tions o Question .arises at the outset whether either of the offenses 
of which petitioner stands co11victed is a crime' involving moral tur-· 
pitudeo If not, there is no disqualification·to be removed~ 

-The crime of carrying a ·concealed weapon ~ay or may not involve 
1 the element of moral tur,pi tude., depending upon the circllinstances. · 
, When· the crime stands alone, unattended by other crimes or intent to 

cornmi t other crimes, it does not· ordinarily involve mo~al \turpitude .. 
Re Case No: .. 265.,_ B_ulletin 307, Item 12·; ·Re Case No .. · 16~-3- Bulletin 193, 
Item' 3·., 

· Investigation.by this Department discloses that pet-itio;ner was 
apprehended·· by p9li,ce officers while a passenger ·1n ah automobile· ... · 
The police searched peti-tioner and found that he had a- ·loaded· 

'revolvei.,. ·petitioner thereafter was 'immediately placed under arrest 
and as a result of th~ 'possession ~of the revolver. he was charged ·with 
and convicted. of carrying. c.oneealed weapons.. Under the circumstances, 
the .. crime of carry~ng a concealed weapo~, standing alone; does ·not 
appear .to involve mor~ turpitude .. 

In,· so far as .. the conviction for possession of ·lottery slips is 
concerned, t am satisfi~d that this did not ~nvolve moral turpitude~ 

·, 

·,I therefore _find that petitioner has never been. convicted of a 
crime involving moral. turpitudeo . Therefore, ho order removing dis­
qualification becatise of a conviction is required. .Re case No~ 131, 
Bulletin 451, Item 7; R@ Case No·o 7_7.._,_ Bulletin ·3s?, Item 9;_ 
Re Case No .. 68; Bulletin 364, Item 3o 

Dated: August·5, -1947" 

.· 

·ERV/IN B., HOCK 
Comn1is sioner., 
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1 17.; 
u • STATE LICENSES. ,... NEW. APPLICATIONS FILED .. 

. Boyce Motor. Lines, -Inca . ~ 
237 Colden Sto, Jersey City, 1L J .. 

ApplicatiC?ri for Transpor·tatfon License filed .. _.July 30, · 194?. · -

The Bar:cy Wine company' Inc G •. 

. 54 Par~ Place, New Yorkj No Ya 
Appl~_cation for Wine Wholesale· License filed August 1., 19'-17 o 

Walter Jankovd tz 
· · 269 Silz.er Sta, ·Perth Amboy, ·N ~ J . ., _ .. 

Applicatiori.for.Transportation L~c~n~e fil~d August 4, 1947.· 

Blatz Br.ewing Company._ 
1120 North Broadway, Milwaukee, 'Wisconsin .. 

Application for Limi-ted Wholesale Licen$e filed ~"4gust 6, 1947 o 

William Derasmo and Edward Terra~zi 
145 -· 34th St., Union'. City, N .. J" . . 

Application for ~ransportation License fiied August 6, 1947 .. 

Applicati·on for Transfer of. Plenary Wholes.ale License filed 
August 7, 1947 f~om 

Abbott ·.Distributors 
·Ho.om 407, :784-786 Broad Sto,-·Ne~v~rk, N ... J.,- to.· 

Samuel and Henrietta Packman, t/a: ·J?ackman Bro·s u" 

310-318. North India:qa Ave., Atlantic City, N .. Jo 

Midlands Distilling Co5, Inco 
223-25~27-29-31 Orient.Ave~, Jersey Cityi N .. J, 

Applicatiori for Re~tifie!· and'Blendef tic~nse filed .. Atigust 7, 1947. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK. 
. , Commissioner• 
' . [ ' 

j 

14. DISQUALIFICATION -, PREVIOUS PETITION DENIED -- APPLICATION. HER.EIN 
GRANTEDo 

In the Matter o'f an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification becaus.e , 
'Of a Conviction, pursuant to, R~ S ... ) 
33:1-31.·20 

Ca~se .. No. 46.6 . · 
·, 

) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - -

.BY. THE COMM_ISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
.. AND. I ORDER 

In_-a prior proc·ee.ding, decided on May 29, 1946, I ruled that :the 
crime· of robbery of w10ich ·pet.i tioner was convicted .-in FebruarY: 1933 
involved the element of moral turpitude. ; Al though p·eti tioner had 
not . be·en convicted-·of any other . crime, the· petition for relief filed 
at U~at time Wa$

1 

deni·ed because petitioner had' been working on .· 
·licensed.premises despite a warning· that he was in~ligible- to be so 
employed.. . 

The petitioner ·has· re.applied to have his. _disqua.lificatf.on 
removedo The petitioner has not been arrested or ~onvicted since the 
denial of his former petition, and there is no evidence to. indicate . -
that he has worked on licer\sed premises since J·anuary · 10, 1946. Peti.-· 
tioner testified that he did odd jobs for ~ period of the· ti~e and 
that, fro~ Februaty 1947- ~Q date, he has been employed as ~ carpen- · 
ter '.s helper o - · ' 

. I ' 

. Petitioner .produced three charaqter witnesses ,who, have testified_, 
that he bears a reputation for- beini ~_law~abiding citizen-in th~ 
.cornmuni ty in which he_ resides., Under the circwnstances, I have 
decided to grant ~he relief sought •. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of August, 1947, 

ORDERED that. petitioner's statutory disqualification because o.f 
the conviction described in Bulletin 713, Item 6, be and the same is 
hereby removed, in accordance with the provisions of RoSo 33:1-31.2 .. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
· Commissioner., · 

l5a DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS ..... SALE DURING PROHIBITED EOURS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter ot Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEOHGE CARRIGAN 
13 Hamilton Avenue 
Paterson, N. J.,, 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary Retai.l Consump­
tion License C-270, issue~ by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
~f_t~e_c~t~ ~f_P~t~r~o~.,- -· ____ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George Carrigan, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 
' , 

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge .alleging that he· sold 
and .served alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, in violation 
of a local ordinanceo 

On Sunday, July l~, 1947, at about 10:45 aomo, ABC agents 
observed three men being served with beer on the licensed premises. 
~.I1he local ordinc:u1ce urohibi ts the sale and service of alcoholic bev­
erages between the hours of 3:00 a.m. and 1:00 p<>m .. on Sunday.so 

In the absence, as here, of any prior adjudicated record, the 
usual fifteen-day suspension will be imposed.. Five days will be 
remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of defendantts license 
for a period of. ten days~ Re Drwieg~, Bulletin 713, Item 11. 

Accordingly, ·it is~ on this 5th day of August, 1947, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-270, issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson to 
George Carrigan, 13 Hamilton Avenue, Piterson, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 3~00 
aom. August 12, 1947, and terminating at 3~ 00 a.mo• August 22, 1947 .. 

-12. I '~"'? I 
& .f.7 .~;· ... .'j7.A·'\ 0 , /~/r.:.,.,.."'C·k 

Commissioner .. 

. . 


